

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 23-0575

Rikki Held, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

State of Montana, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark
County Cause No. CDV 2020–307, the Honorable Kathy Seeley, Presiding

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NORTH DAKOTA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,
WYOMING, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ROB CAMERON
Special Assistant Attorney General
203 Ewing Street
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 389-8244
rcameron@jmgattorneys.com

DREW H. WRIGLEY
Attorney General
PHILIP AXT
Solicitor General
KATIE CARPENTER
Deputy Solicitor General
North Dakota Attorney General's Office
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505
Telephone: (701) 328-2210

*Counsel for Amici States
Additional states' counsel in signature block*

Dale Schowengerdt
Landmark Law PLLC
7 West 6th Ave., Suite 518
Helena, MT 59601
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Lee M. McKenna
Montana Dept. of Environmental
Quality
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
Lee.mckenna@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Appellants-Defendants Department of Environmental Quality,
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation, Department of
Transportation, and Governor Gianforte*

Austin Knudsen
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Montana Department of Justice
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov

Mark L. Stermitz
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
305 S. 4th Street E.
Suite 100
Missoula, MT 59801-2701
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
emily@joneslawmt.com

Selena Z. Sauer
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
PO Box 759
Kalispell, MT 59903-0759
406-752-6644
ssauer@crowleyfleck.com

Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant State of Montana

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, TM 59901
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dleftridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Nathan Bellinger
Andrea Rodgers
Julia Olson
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org

Philip L. Gregory
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE IS A POLITICAL QUESTION	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED INJURIES ARE NOT REDRESSABLE BY THE COURTS	11
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER MAY RISK CAUSING MONTANA TO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY REGULATE INTERSTATE COMMERCE	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	2
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Ellison</i> , ---F.Supp.3d---, 2023 WL 8374586 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> (Jan. 3, 2024)	15
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 488 P.3d 548, 2021 Mont. 149 (2021).....	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257, 326 Mont. 304 (2005).....	9
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	15
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15, 17
<i>Int’l Business Machine Corp. v. Lewis & Clark Cnty.</i> , 112 P.2d 477, Mont. 384 (1941)	12
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 9023339 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2023)	2
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	15
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022).....	10
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	1
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	14
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Crane, <i>North Dakota prepares to sue Minnesota; no pending litigation yet</i> , KFYR (Feb. 6, 2023)	17

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Inquiry Into Bulk-Power System Operations During December 2022 Winter Storm Elliott</i> (Nov. 7, 2023).....	8
McKinsey & Co., <i>The Race to Decarbonize Electric Batteries</i> (Feb. 23, 2023).....	13
North American Electric Reliability Corporation, <i>2023 ERO Reliability Risk Report</i> (Jul. 2023).....	7
North American Electric Reliability Corporation, <i>2023 Long-Term Reliability Assessment</i> (Dec. 2023).....	6, 7
